shall be punishable by a fine not exceeding ten thousand
dollars ($10,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail not
exceeding one year, or by imprisonment pursuant to
subdivision (h) of Section 1170, or by both that fine and
that imprisonment if the amount diverted is in excess of two
thousand three hundred fifty dollars ($2,350). If the amount
diverted is less than or equal to two thousand three hundred
fifty dollars ($2,350), the person shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor.

Cal. Penal Code § 484b.

9

payment of $4,443.38 for a Louis Vuitton purse. 

C

Circumstances Indicating Fraud

As to the “circumstances indicating fraud” essential

element, BankChampaign provides the matrix for analysis.